Functional currency of entity:

Australian dollar (61,467) 52,513 - (8,954)

Statement of financial position

exposure

(61,467) 52,513 - (8,594)

2022 Net Financial Assets/(Liabilities) in AUD

Group USD SGD Other Total AUD

Functional currency of entity:

Australian dollar (11,668) (821) - (12,489)

Statement of financial position

exposure

(11,668) (821) - (12,489)

Foreign currency risk concentration profile

The Group does not have any significant exposure to any specific foreign currency grouping
nor does it have any major concentration of foreign currency risk related to any financial
instruments.

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relate to cash deposits held at variable
rates. The management monitors its interest rate exposure and consideration is given
to potential renewals of existing positions.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit/(loss) and equity to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 50 basis points, with all other
variables held constant.

 Group

 Profit Equity

 $ $

Year ended 31 December 2023

+0.5% in interest rates 5,517 5,517

-0.5% in interest rates (5,517) (5,517)

Year ended 31 December 2022

+0.5% in interest rates 11,023 11,023

-0.5% in interest rates (11,023) (11,023)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

OpenLearning Limited and Controlled Entities

Notes to the financial statements – 31 December 2023

-  55  -

20. Interests in subsidiaries

Name Principal activities
Country of

incorporation
Proportion (%) of

ownership interest
   2023 2023
   % %

Held by the Company

OLG Australia

   Investors Pte Ltd
Investment holding Singapore –* –*

OpenLearning Global
  Pte Ltd

Investment holding and
provision of online
education platform
and services

Singapore 100 100

Held by OpenLearning
 Global Pte Ltd

Open Learning Global
  Pty Ltd

Provision of online
program management,
online education
platform and services.

Australia 100 100

OpenLearning Global
  (M) Sdn Bhd

Provision of online
education platform
and services.

Malaysia 100 100

 * OLG Australia Investors Pte Ltd was stuck off on 3 October 2022.
  63.89% held via OLG Australia Investors Pte Ltd

21. Operating segments

The Group has identified its operating segments based on the internal reports that are
reviewed and used by management in assessing performance and determining the
allocation of resources.

The Group has in previous financial years reported its operating segments on the basis of
geographical locations i.e. Australia, Malaysia, Singapore and Corporate (based in
Australia). The Group has now revised its reportable operating segments on the basis of